



JSWSL: SECT: MUM: SE:  
July 24, 2023

To,

<b>1.</b> <b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b> Exchange Plaza Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra – Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051 Fax No.: 2659 8237-38 <b>Ref: NSE Symbol - JSWSTEEL</b>  <b>Kind Attn.: Listing Department</b>	<b>2.</b> <b>BSE Limited</b> Corporate Relationship Dept. Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001. Fax No. 2272 2037/2039/ 2041/ 20 61 <b>Ref: Company Code No.500228.</b>  <b>Kind Attn.: - Listing Department</b>
--	---

**Sub: Newspaper Publication – Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)**

Dear Sir/Ma’am,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the copies of the Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30.06.2023, published in Financial Express (English) (all editions) and Navshakti (Marathi) newspapers on 22<sup>nd</sup> July 2023.

This is for your information and records.

Yours faithfully,  
For **JSW STEEL LIMITED**

**Lancy Varghese**  
**Company Secretary**

# PROTIUM FINANCE LIMITED

(Formerly known as Growth Source Financial Technologies Limited)

Extract of unaudited Standalone financial results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2023

(All amounts in ₹ lakhs except otherwise stated)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended
		June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
1	Total Income from Operations	16,001.15	7,624.80	43,313.78
2	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	3,705.78	1,852.49	8,573.76
3	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	3,705.78	1,852.49	8,573.76
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	2,722.11	1,285.80	6,313.14
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2,719.82	1,282.10	6,284.38
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	9,467.78	7,256.97	9,467.78
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	1,26,290.67	1,19,582.61	1,23,483.91
8	Securities Premium Account	1,19,060.29	1,18,017.32	1,19,060.29
9	Net Worth	1,35,758.45	1,26,839.58	1,32,951.69
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	-	-	-
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.08	0.36	0.89
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) for continuing and discontinuing operations)-			
	1. Basic	2.88	5.77	10.69
	2. Diluted	2.88	1.77	10.69
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
15	Debt Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA

#### Note:

- The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 20, 2023 and subjected to limited review by statutory auditors of the Company.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements), Regulation 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results are available on the websites of Stock Exchanges at <http://www.bseindia.com> and also on the Company's website at <https://protium.co.in/>
- Earnings per share for the quarter ended have not been annualised.
- Previous period/ year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary, to conform with the current period presentation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
**Protium Finance Limited**  
 Sd/-  
**Peeyush Misra**  
 Managing Director & CEO  
 DIN: 08422699

Protium Finance Limited  
 (Formerly Known as Growth Source Financial Technologies Limited)  
 (Formerly Known as Growth Source Financial Technologies Private Limited)  
 Registered & Corporate Office Address: Nirlon Knowledge Park (NKP), B2, 7th Floor, Pahadi Village, Off Western Express Highway, Cama Industrial Estate, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063, Maharashtra.  
 CIN: U65999MH2019PLC323293 E-mail Id: [info@growthsourceft.com](mailto:info@growthsourceft.com) Telephone No.: 022 6855 2800  
 Website: [protium.co.in](http://protium.co.in) Customer Service E-mail ID: [customerservice@growthsourceft.com](mailto:customerservice@growthsourceft.com)

## JSW Steel Limited

CIN : L27102MH1994PLC152925

Registered Office: JSW Centre, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051  
 Tel.: 91 22 42861000 Fax: 91 22 42863000 Email: [jswl.investor@jsw.in](mailto:jswl.investor@jsw.in) Website: [www.jsw.in](http://www.jsw.in)

Extract of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June, 2023

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Total income from operations	32,791	37,153	31,105	131,687
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (beforeTax, Exceptional )	2,577	3,938	1,428	6,968
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax(after Exceptional )	2,577	3,938	1,428	6,968
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax(after Exceptional )	1,705	2,838	956	4,937
Total Comprehensive Income for the period[Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2,045	2,590	193	4,057
Paid up Equity Share Capital	240	240	240	240
Paid up Debt Capital #	11,215	11,715	9,670	11,715
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as on	65,465	63,358	63,463	63,358
Net Worth	59,787	58,031	58,049	58,031
Earnings Per Share (₹ 1 each) (not annualised):				
Basic (₹)	7.09	11.81	3.98	20.56
Diluted (₹)	7.05	11.74	3.95	20.42
Capital Redemption Reseve	774	774	774	774
Securities Premium	5,439	5,439	5,439	5,439
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	4.10	4.83	0.62	1.89
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.45	5.52	4.26	4.16
Debt-Equity Ratio	0.87	0.87	0.82	0.87

# represents Listed Debentures

Extract of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June, 2023

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
Total income from operations	42,213	46,962	38,086	165,960
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (beforeTax, Exceptional)	3,480	4,249	1,281	5,064
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional)	3,480	4,249	1,281	5,655
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional)	2,428	3,741	839	4,139
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2,664	3,446	(309)	2,235
Paid up Equity Share Capital	240	240	240	240
Paid up Debt Capital #	11,215	11,715	12,170	11,715
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as on	68,027	65,394	66,788	65,394
Net Worth	61,986	59,588	60,267	59,588
Earnings Per Share (₹ 1 each) (not annualised):				
Basic (₹)	9.72	15.24	3.49	17.25
Diluted (₹)	9.67	15.16	3.46	17.14
Capital Redemption Reseve	774	774	774	774
Securities Premium	5,417	5,417	5,417	5,417
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	3.27	3.45	0.69	1.52
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.17	4.32	3.36	3.00
Debt-Equity Ratio	1.14	1.18	1.07	1.18

# represents Listed Debentures

Note: The above is an extract of detailed format of quarterly Financial Results filed with Stock Exchanges under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and other Disclosure Requirements) regulations, 2015. The Full format of quarterly Financial Results along with other items referred in regulation 52(4) of the LODR Regulations are available on the Stock Exchange Websites ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) & [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and Company's Website ([www.jsw.in](http://www.jsw.in))

Date : 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023  
 Place : Kyoto, Japan

For JSW Steel Limited  
 JAYANT ACHARYA  
 Jt. Managing Director & CEO



**CREDITACCESS GRAMEEN LIMITED**  
 Regd. & Corp. Office: No. 49, 46th Cross, 8th Block, Jayanagar, (Next to Rajalakshmi Kalyana Mantap) Bengaluru KA-560070 IN  
 Email: [info@cagrameen.in](mailto:info@cagrameen.in) | Website: [www.creditaccessgrameen.in](http://www.creditaccessgrameen.in)  
 CIN: L51216KA1991PLC053425

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results  
 for the quarter ended June 30, 2023

(₹ in Cr)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended
		June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	1,170.72	760.52	3,550.79
2	Net Profit for the period before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items	467.37	188.81	1,105.42
3	Net Profit for the period before Tax and after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items	467.37	188.81	1,105.42
4	Net Profit for the period after Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items	348.46	138.55	826.06
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	337.22	166.01	834.47
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital	158.93	155.93	158.91
7	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves	2,810.29	1,910.53	2,469.47
8	Securities Premium Account	2,479.77	2,269.67	2,478.59
9	Net worth	5,448.99	4,336.13	5,106.97
10	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil
11	Debt Equity Ratio	3.09	2.74	3.19
12	Paid-up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	16,818.14	11,880.06	16,312.26
13	Earnings Per Share (Face value ₹10 per share) (for continuing and discontinued operations) - not annualized			
	- Basic (₹)	21.93	8.74	52.04
	- Diluted (₹)	21.80	8.69	51.82
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil
15	Debt Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable

#### Notes:

- The above financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on July 21, 2023. The joint Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on the both Standalone and Consolidated financial statements for the period.
- Standalone Total Income from operations: ₹ 1170.72 Cr; (b) Net profit before tax: ₹ 465.20 Cr; and (c) Net profit after tax: ₹ 346.29 Cr for the quarter ended June 30, 2023.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results are available on the websites of National Stock Exchange of India Limited at [www.nseindia.com/corporates](http://www.nseindia.com/corporates), BSE Limited at [www.bseindia.com/corporates](http://www.bseindia.com/corporates) and on the Company's website at [www.creditaccessgrameen.in](http://www.creditaccessgrameen.in)
- For the other line items referred in regulation 52(4) of the amended Listing Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) and can be accessed through the website link given in point no.3 above.

For and on behalf of the Board  
 of CreditAccess Grameen Limited  
 Sd/-  
**Udaya Kumar Hebbar**  
 Managing Director & CEO

Date: July 21, 2023  
 Place: Bengaluru

## Quick Heal

Security Simplified

### QUICK HEAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Regd. Office: Marvel Edge, Office No. 7010 C & D, 7th Floor, Opposite Neco Garden Society, Viman Nagar, Pune - 411014  
 Phone: +91 20 66813232 CIN: L72200MH1995PLC091408 Email : [cs@quickheal.co.in](mailto:cs@quickheal.co.in)

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF QUICK HEAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

(₹ in Crores, except earning per share)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)*	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	<b>Income</b>				
	Revenue from operations	51.44	49.28	61.08	278.09
	Other income	4.73	10.06	3.20	22.13
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>56.17</b>	<b>59.34</b>	<b>64.28</b>	<b>300.22</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>				
	Cost of raw materials consumed	0.41	0.25	0.23	1.11
	Purchase of software products	2.06	1.32	0.67	7.83
	Changes in inventories of software products	(1.46)	(0.15)	0.70	0.39
	Employee benefits expenses	39.33	37.95	37.12	154.90
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	2.93	3.73	3.95	15.99
	Other expenses	26.18	26.08	21.31	111.98
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>69.45</b>	<b>69.18</b>	<b>63.98</b>	<b>292.20</b>
3	<b>Profit / (loss) before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>(13.28)</b>	<b>(9.84)</b>	<b>0.30</b>	<b>8.02</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>				
	Current tax	-	(3.96)	0.12	1.28
	Pertaining to profit for the current period	-	-	-	(0.14)
	Adjustments of tax relating to earlier periods	(0.52)	0.76	-	0.48
	<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>(0.52)</b>	<b>(3.20)</b>	<b>0.12</b>	<b>1.62</b>
5	<b>Profit / (loss) for the period (3-4)</b>	<b>(12.76)</b>	<b>(6.64)</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>6.40</b>
6	<b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of tax)</b>				
	<b>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss :</b>				
	Re-measurement of defined benefit plans	0.13	0.25	(0.63)	0.13
	Net (loss) or gain on FVTOCI assets	-	(5.39)	-	(5.99)
	<b>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss :</b>				
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(0.08)	(0.30)	(0.18)	(0.13)
	Total other comprehensive income / (loss)	0.05	(5.44)	(0.81)	(5.99)
7	<b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) (after tax) (5+6)</b>	<b>(12.71)</b>	<b>(12.08)</b>	<b>(0.63)</b>	<b>0.41</b>
8	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹10 each)	53.07	53.07	58.02	53.07
9	Other equity	-	-	-	366.64
10	<b>Earnings per share of ₹10 each:</b> (not annualised for the quarter)				
	a) Basic	(2.40)	(1.25)	0.03	1.14
	b) Diluted	(2.40)	(1.25)	0.03	1.14

\* Refer note 2

#### Standalone financial information

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)*	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue from operations	51.43	49.29	61.09	278.11
2	Profit / (loss) before tax	(13.40)	(9.75)	0.40	9.29
3	Profit / (loss) after tax	(12.88)	(6.55)	0.30	7.70

#### Notes to financial results:

- The above financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Holding Company and reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company at the meeting held on July 20, 2023.
- Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full year and published year to date figures of nine month ended December 31, 2022.
- The Board of Directors of the Holding Company at its meeting held on July 21, 2022 and the shareholders by way of postal ballot on August 26, 2022, approved the buy back of the Holding Company's fully paid equity shares of the face value of ₹10 each from its shareholder/beneficial owners of equity shares of the Holding Company including promoters of the Holding Company as on the record date, on a proportionate basis through the "tender offer" route at a price of ₹ 300 per share for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹ 150. The Holding Company completed the Buy Back Process on October 28, 2022 and has complied with all the requisite formalities with SEBI and ROC.  
 During the year ended March 31, 2023, as per the requirement of the Companies Act, 2013, an amount of ₹ 3.31 and ₹ 176.63 (including tax on buy back of ₹ 34.94) has been utilised from securities premium and retained earnings respectively. In accordance with section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013, capital redemption reserve of ₹ 5.00 (representing the nominal value of the shares bought back) has been created as an apportionment from retained earnings. Consequent to such buy back, the paid-up equity share capital has reduced by ₹ 5.00. Further, transaction cost of buy back of shares of ₹ 1.85 has been reduced from retained earnings.
- The following changes have taken place in Key Managerial Personnel of the Holding Company :  
 Mr. Navin Sharma resigned as Chief Financial officer of the Company w.e.f. April 18, 2023.  
 Mr. Ankit Maheshwari is appointed as Chief Financial officer of the Company w.e.f. April 26, 2023.  
 Mr. Kailash Katkar resigned as Chief Executive Officer and continuing as Managing Director of the Company w.e.f. July 03, 2023.  
 Mr. Vishal Salvi is appointed as Chief Executive Officer of the Company w.e.f. July 03, 2023.
- The Group is engaged in providing cyber security software solutions. The Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews the information pertaining to revenue of each of the target customer group (segments) viz. consumer, enterprise and government. However, based on similarity of activities/products, risk and reward structure, organisation structure and internal reporting systems, the Group has structured its operations into one operating segment viz. cyber security platform and as such there is no separate reportable operating segment as defined by Ind AS 108 "Operating segments".
- Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with the current period's classification / disclosure.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
 Sd/-  
**Kailash Katkar**  
 Managing Director  
 DIN: 00397191

Place: Pune  
 Date: July 20, 2023

